Equipment Safety Bulletin
Technical Support Department
Revision: 02  Page 1 of 3
  *This bulletin replaces Bulletin 013 2013 which has been cancelled.
  Problem Overview
Fractures have occurred in front wheel spindles on Motor Graders used in mining applications,
surface, and underground mines.  The images below demonstrate damage from the two failure
modes observed.

1
16H-16M Front Wheel Spindle
Part Number Identification
216H-16M Front Wheel Spindle Part Number Identification
147-3402 Spindle Identification
The 147-3402 Spindles may be found installed on 16H Motor Graders and can be identified by the
following features:
• 147-3402 Part Number
• Press in 5D-1183 Bolt (stud), 5D-0765 Nut-Full and 5D-0764 Washer
• Retaining Bolt PCD of 63.51mm.
5D-1183 Bolt (stud)
Location of spindle part number
316H-16M Front Wheel Spindle Part Number Identification
264-1161 Spindle Identification
The 264-1161 Spindle replaced the previous 147-3402 Spindle and was made effective in production
from B9H1-UP and R9H1-892 as per SEPD1701. The 264-1161 Spindle can be identified by the following
features:
• 147-3402 Part Number
• 7Y-5232 Bolt and 9X-8258 Washer.
• Retaining Bolt PCD of 63.51mm.
Location of spindle part number
7Y-5232 Bolt and 9X-8258 Washer
416H-16M Front Wheel Spindle Part Number Identification
The latest 437-8983 Spindle replaced the previous 264-1161 Spindle and was made effective in production
from R9H893-UP as per SEPD1701. The 437-8983 Spindle can be identified by the following features:
• 147-3402 Part Number
• 7Y-5232 Bolt and 9X-8258 Washer.
• Retaining Bolt PCD of 45.01mm.
Location of spindle part number
7Y-5232 Bolt and 9X-8258 Washer
437-8983 Spindle Identification